enquiries, (i) each of the Placees and their respective ultimate beneficial owner (if any) is third
parties independent of the Company and its connected persons; and (ii) none of the Placees has
become a substantial Shareholder (as defined under the GEM Listing Rules) upon completion
of the Placing.

The net proceeds from the Placing, after deduction of the placing commission and other related
expenses, amounted to approximately HK$15.1 million. The Company intends to use such net
proceeds for expansion of the Group’s money lending business and investment in securities
business, as general working capital and for exploring possible new business opportunities.
Please refer to the Placing Announcement for further details of the use of proceeds.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and upon completion of the
Placing is as follows:

Shareholders
Immediately before

completion of the Placing

Immediately upon
completion of the Placing

and as at date of the
announcement (1)

Number of
Shares held

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares held

Approximate
%

Masan Multi Strategy Fund
 SPC – Masan HK Equity Fund
 SP (“Masan Fund”)(2) 39,715,200 16.55 39,715,200 13.79
Like Capital Limited(3) 18,661,000 7.78 18,661,000 6.48
Ngan Chun Wing(4) 15,744,000 6.56 15,744,000 5.46
Placees – – 48,000,000 16.67
Other public Shareholders 165,879,800 69.11 165,879,800 57.60

Total 240,000,000 100.00 288,000,000 100.00

Notes:

(1) Assuming no change in total issued share capital of the Company other than allotment and issue of the Placing

Shares.

– 2 –

(2) The 39,715,200 Shares are held by Masan Fund. Masan Fund is managed by Masan Capital Limited in its

capacity as an investment manager, which in turn is wholly-owned by Top Lion International Limited, a

company incorporated in the BVI (“Top Lion”). Pursuant to the Division 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO,

Top Lion is deemed to have an interest in all the Shares in which Masan Fund has, or deemed to have an

interest.

(3) The 18,661,000 Shares are held by Like Capital Limited, a company incorporated in Hong Kong, which is